12F–16P 16 580220 580220 580220 580220 3878 336
12F–17P 17 677556 696670 a 696328 7026 536
12F–18P 18 448200 481232 a 477501 7200 3677

a No optimal solution found within 2 h.

Fig. 6. Comparison between Lingo (LB), Lingo (UB), OPT and HEU.

T. Nakrachata-Amon et al.

Heliyon 10 (2024) e26407

11

7.2. Inventory cost at the feed mill

The chart in Fig. 9 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for both the 10-farm and 12-farm cases, focusing on the rela
tionship between the total inventory cost at the feed mill and the demand for pigs. According to the chart, it is evident that as the
demand for pigs increases, the total inventory cost at the feed mill decreases. This can be attributed to the fact that when there is a
higher demand for pigs, the feed inventory depletes more rapidly since more pigs are remaining on the farm. Consequently, the feed

Fig. 7. Comparison between Lingo (UB) and HEU.

Table 7
Sensitivity analysis results.

Types Farm Cost from different demand variations (unit cost)

of cost variations − 20% − 10% 0% 10% 20%
Inventory 10-Farm 416240 392696 357346 321591 270725
Cost (Farm) 12-Farm 608575 567262 518310 436884 436884
Inventory 10-Farm 215880 211651 208520 207542 207564
Cost (Feed) 12-Farm 204645 201719 204024 203203 203203
Setup Cost 10-Farm 56084 54626 58545 58864 60303
(Feed) 12-Farm 56008 55560 59147 60174 60174
Total Cost 10-Farm 271965 266278 267065 266406 267867
(Feed) 12-Farm 260652 257279 263171 263377 263377
Total Cost 10-Farm 688205 658974 624411 587997 538592

12-Farm 869227 824542 781482 700261 700261

Fig. 8. The total inventory cost at the farm.

T. Nakrachata-Amon et al.

Heliyon 10 (2024) e26407

12

consumption rate increases, leading to a reduction in the total inventory cost at the feed mill.
Furthermore, the chart also indicates that the 10-farm graph is positioned above the 12-farm graph. This disparity is due to the fact

that the 10-farm cases involve a smaller number of pigs compared to the 12-farm cases. As a result, the feed consumption rate is higher
in the 12-farm cases, resulting in a lower total inventory cost at the feed mill for the 10-farm cases.

7.3. Setup cost at the feed mill

The chart in Fig. 10 illustrates the sensitivity analysis results for the total setup cost in both the 10-farm and 12-farm cases,